

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
OSCAR L. HAMPTON, III,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 23-3338 (DLF)
)	
JULIE SU,)	
Acting Secretary of Labor,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL DISMISSAL OF THE AMENDED
COMPLAINT AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Plaintiff Does Not Sufficiently Allege a Claim for Discrimination on the Basis of Sex..... 6

 II. Plaintiff Failed to Exhaust His Administrative Remedies on the Basis of Color. 7

 III. Plaintiff’s Hostile Work Environment Allegations Should Be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim for Relief. 9

 IV. Plaintiff’s Disparate Treatment Allegations Based on His 2022 Compensation Are Insufficient to State a Claim for Relief..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Johnson,

795 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)..... 5

Baloch v. Kempthorne, 550 F.3d 1191, 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 13

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 555-56 (2007)..... 6

Bowden v. United States, 106 F.3d 433, 437 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 8

Brown v. Marsh, 777 F.2d 8, 13 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 9

Colbert v. Potter, 471 F.3d 158, 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 8

EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc., 521 F.3d 306, 315-16 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 10

Faragher v. City of Boca Raton, 524 U.S. 775, 788 (1998) 10

Holbrook v. Reno,

196 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 13

Horsey v. Dep’t of State, 170 F. Supp. 3d 256, 263 (D.D.C. 2016) 6

In re James, 444 F.3d 643, 647 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 8

Koch v. Schapiro, 699 F. Supp. 2d 3, 12 (D.D.C. 2010) 8

McRae v. Librarian of Congress, 843 F.2d 1494, 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 9

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101, 116 (2002) 10

Ndondji v. Interpark Holdings, Inc.,

768 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 6

Neuren v. Adduci, Mastriani, Meeks & Schill, 43 F.3d 1507, 1514 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 13

Nurriddin, 818 F.3d 751, 756 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 6

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc., 523 U.S. 75, 81 (1998)..... 10

Pearsall v. Holder, 610 F. Supp. 2d 87, 95 (D.D.C. 2009) 8

Silver v. Leavitt, Civ.A. 05-0968 JDB, 2006 WL 626928, at *9 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2006) 8

Steele v. Schafer, 535 F.3d 689, 693 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 9

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A., 534 U.S. 506, 510 n.2 (2002)..... 6

Townsend v. United States, 236 F. Supp. 3d 280, 311 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 10

Wasserman v. Ahuja, No. Civ. A. No. 21-0026 (ABJ), 2023 WL 157319, at *10 (D.D.C. Jan. 11, 2023)..... 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a) 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c) 9

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 1614.407 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 5

Defendant Julie Su, named in her official capacity as the Acting Secretary of Labor, respectfully moves to dismiss in part the First Amended Complaint for failure to state a claim pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure (“Rule”) 12(b)(6).
